

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K SUJANA

IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRLRC NO: 976 OF 2025

Between:

Satpal Singh, S/o Govind Singh

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Through Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad, Hyderabad.
2. Smt. Satnam Kaur, W/o Satpal Singh, R/o 7-1-99/C, Beside Sheeshmahal, Ameerpet, Hyderabad
3. Master Sardar Maha Singh, S/o. Satpal Singh, Aged about 3 years (minor), Represented by his natural mother and guardian, Respondent No.2 herein.

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri Maram Anil Kumar

Counsel for the Respondent No.1:Public Prosecutor

Counsel for the Respondent No.2: Sri Ajay Kulkarni

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation and execution of the impugned order dated 31.10.2025 passed in M.C. No.36 of 2023 by the I Additional Family Court-cum-XIV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Court, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLRC No. 976 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 19.12.2025, 30.01.2026, 27.02.2026 & 06.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel's, the Court made the following

ORDER

List on 30.03.2026 under "final hearing" caption.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional Family Court-cum- XIV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Court, Hyderabad.
2. One CC to SRI. MARAM ANIL KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS,J

DATED: 09.03.2026

NOTE: LIST ON 30.03.2026

ORDER

**IA.NO. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRLRC.No.976 of 2025**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

